

No. S204032

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN, an individual,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

CLS TRANSPORTATION OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO  
CASE NO. B235158

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
CASE NO. BC 356521,  
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES  
TO JUDGE ROBERT HESS, DEPARTMENT 24

---

**APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

CAPSTONE LAW APC  
GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)  
RYAN H. WU (SBN 222323)  
1840 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 450  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067  
TELEPHONE: (310) 556-4811  
FACSIMILE: (310) 943-0396  
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM  
RYAN.WU@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
SCOTT L. NELSON (SBN 413548 (DC))  
(ADMITTED *PRO HAC VICE*)  
1600 20<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20009  
TELEPHONE: (202) 588-1000  
FACSIMILE: (202) 588-7795  
SNELSON@CITIZEN.ORG

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant*  
ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT’S PROHIBITION ON THE ASSERTION OF PAGA CLAIMS IS UNENFORCEABLE ..... 1

    A. The *American Express* Decision Affirms that Arbitration Agreements May Not Prospectively Waive Statutory Claims and Remedies ..... 1

    B. Many of Amici’s Arguments Address Issues Not Before the Court ..... 3

    C. The Non-Waiver Principle is Fully Applicable to Claims Under PAGA ..... 8

    D. The Arbitration Agreement’s Prohibition of “Representative” Actions Completely Forecloses Assertion of PAGA Claims ..... 15

    E. Amici’s Policy Arguments Do Not Justify a Contractual Ban on PAGA Claims ..... 18

    F. Allowing an Arbitration Clause to Bar PAGA Claims Would Improperly Impair Interests of the State of California ..... 21

II. *GENTRY* HAS NOT BEEN OVERRULED ..... 23

III. CLS’S CONTRACTUAL PROHIBITION OF CONCERTED LEGAL ACTIONS VIOLATES FEDERAL LABOR LAW AND IS UNENFORCEABLE ..... 27

IV. CLS WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ARBITRATE ..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993 .....	8, 21, 22
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 .....	7, 8, 10, 21
<i>Augusta v. Keehn &amp; Associates</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 331 .....	35, 39
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066 .....	4
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1302 .....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Burton v. Cruise</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 939 .....	39
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303 .....	4
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A. LLC</i> (May 27, 2008, No. B198999), 2008 Cal.App.Unpub. Lexis 4302.....	37
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064 .....	8
<i>McConnell v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 946 .....	35, 36, 40
<i>Reyes v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1119 .....	16
<i>Shahinian v. Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 987 .....	19
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659, <i>vacated</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 496 .....	5, 6
<i>St. Agnes Medical Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Calif.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187.....	35
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Mgmt.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112 .....	20
<i>Zimmerman v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 153 .....	36

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 247.....	19, 20
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2304.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. , 131 S.Ct. 1740.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440.....	5
<i>Cintas Corp v. NLRB</i> (D.C.Cir. 2007) 482 F.3d 463 .....	33
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> (2013), 133 S.Ct. 1863 .....	32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 665 .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. June 25, 2013) 2013 WL 3233211.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279.....	22, 23
<i>General Electric Co. v. Local 205</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 547 .....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Justice of Mun. Court of Boston</i> (1st Cir. 2005) 420 F.3d 5.....	6
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.–Alabama v. Randolph</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 79 .....	24, 26
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 704 F.3d 712.....	38
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg., Sales, Practices and Prod. Liability Litig.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2011) 828 F.Supp.2d 1150.....	38
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 72 .....	33, 34
<i>Kilgore v. Keybank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2013) __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 1458876 .....	4
<i>Machado v. M.A.T. &amp; Sons Landscape, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. July 23, 2009) 2009 U.S.Dist.Lexis 63414 .....	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201.....	3, 4, 5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614 .....	1, 10, 13

<i>Moua v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> (N.D.Cal. Jan.31, 2012) 2012 WL 370570 .....	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> (2012) 133 S.Ct. 500.....	5
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 822.....	32
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> (D.C.Cir. 2013) 705 F.3d 490 .....	34, 35
<i>Ochoa-Hernandez v. CJADERS Foods, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Apr. 2, 2010) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32774 .....	18
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> (E.D.Cal. Feb. 13, 2013) 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20408 .....	38
<i>Oxford Health Plans v. Sutter</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 2064.....	37
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987), 482 U.S. 483 .....	3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 349 .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395.....	5
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 177.....	34
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1 .....	3
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> (1996) 516 U.S. 193.....	5
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 448.....	28
<i>Trinity Trucking &amp; Materials Corp.</i> (1975) 221 NLRB 364, <i>enf’d mem.</i> (7th Cir. 1977) 567 F.2d 391, <i>cert. denied</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 914 .....	33
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 656 .....	5
<i>U-Haul Company of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 347 NLRB 375, <i>enf’d mem.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2007) 2007 WL 4165670.....	30
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (1980) 252 NLRB 1015, <i>enf’d</i> (6th Cir. 1982) 677 F.2d 421 .....	34
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468.....	14
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 220 .....	5
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	14

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698 *et seq.* (Priv. Atty's Gen. Act (PAGA)) .....*passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.* (Arb. Act (FAA)) .....*passim*  
29 U.S.C. § 301 (Labor Management Relations Act) ..... 28  
29 U.S.C. §§ 101 *et seq.* (Norris-LaGuardia Act (NLGA)) ....*passim*  
29 U.S.C. §§ 157 *et seq.* (Nat'l Lab. Rel. Act (NLRA)) .....*passim*

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*D.R. Horton, Inc.* (2012) 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 .....*passim*  
*Le Madri Restaurant* (2000) 331 NLRB 269 ..... 33  
*Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia* (2004) 343 NLRB 646 ..... 33  
*Novotel New York* (1996) 321 NLRB 624 ..... 33  
*Saigon Gourmet* (2009) 353 NLRB No. 110 ..... 34

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Alexander, *To Skin a Cat: Qui Tam Actions as a State Legislative Response to Concepcion* (forthcoming 2013) 46 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 101, *available at* [http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN\\_ID2272792\\_code22570.pdf?abstractid=2260489&mirid=5](http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/Delivery.cfm/SSRN_ID2272792_code22570.pdf?abstractid=2260489&mirid=5)..... 10, 22  
Colvin, *An Empirical Study of Employment Arbitration: Case Outcomes and Processes* (2011) 8 J. Empirical Legal Studies 1..... 21
